which exposed the Group to foreign currency risk. Exchange rate exposures were managed

within approved policy parameters utilizing foreign exchange forward contract.

The material carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets

and monetary liabilities are set out in Note 36. The carrying amounts of the derivatives exposed

to foreign currency risk at the end of the year are set out in Note 7.

b) Analysis of sensitivity for foreign currency risk

The Group was mainly exposed to USD, RMB, NTD, JPY and EUR.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the

functional currency against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used when

reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and representing

management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate is 5%.

The sensitivity analysis included outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

derivatives, and adjusted their translation at the end of the year for a 5% change in foreign

currency rates.

Impact on Profit or Loss If USD

Strengthened 5%

  For the Year Ended December 31

  2022  2021

USD   $ 341,137   $ 519,792

RMB   (834,621)   (238,764)

NTD   (3,095)   (1,475)

JPY   (53)   1,547

EUR   132   868

Impact on Profit or Loss If USD

Weakened 5%

  For the Year Ended December 31

  2022  2021

USD   $ (341,137)   $ (519,792)

RMB   228,745   (1,037,001)

NTD   5,147   1,630

JPY   58   (1,710)

EUR   (146)   (959)

- 67 -

c) Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group borrowed funds at

both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an

appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities with exposure to

interest rates at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

  December 31

  2022  2021

Fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets   $ 27,973,791   $ 17,603,042

Financial liabilities   11,139,332   8,007,298